

17-50816

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER HAYNES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, EL PASO DIVISION
EP-16-CV-112-KC

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TAX COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

PETER J. CONNORS
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN C. LESSARD
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 506-5000
Facsimile: (212) 506 5151
pconnors@orrick.com
slessard@orrick.com

JONATHAN B. FORMAN
ALFRED P. MURRAH PROFESSOR
UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA
COLLEGE OF LAW
300 Timberdell Road
Norman, Oklahoma 73019
Telephone: (405) 325-4699
Facsimile: (405) 325-0389
jforman@ou.edu

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	12
I. The U.S. Government has promoted electronic filing of tax returns over paper filing.	12
II. There is greater complexity to electronic filing.	15
III. Taxpayers do not always have an effective method to personally ensure that they are in compliance with electronic filing requirements.....	16
IV. <i>Boyle</i> 's bright line rule should not apply to the electronic filing of a tax return.....	19
V. The <i>Beard</i> test should apply to all tax returns without regard to the method of transmittal.	24
VI. A taxpayer should not be <i>per se</i> responsible for failure of an accountant to verify IRS acceptance of an electronically filed return.	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Badaracco v. Comm’r, 464 U.S. 386 (1984).....24

Beard v. Comm’r, 793 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1986)11

Beard v. Comm’r, 82 T.C. 766 (1984)..... 11, 24, 25, 27, 28

Green v. Comm’r, 322 F. App’x 412 (5th Cir. 2009) (unpublished).....25

United States v. Boyle, 469 U.S. 241 (1985) . 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19, 20, 22, 23, 26, 28, 29

United States v. Davis, 603 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2010).....24

Zellerbach Paper Co. v. Helvering, 293 U.S. 172 (1934).....24

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6011(e)7

26 U.S.C. § 6011(e)(3).....13

26 U.S.C. § 6011(f).....7

26 U.S.C. § 6651(a)(1)..... 6, 26

26 U.S.C. § 7502..... 22, 26

26 U.S.C. § 7502(f)(2)8

Pub. L. No. 105-206, § 2001, 112 Stat. 685, 723 (1998)..... 7, 13

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 301.6011-7.....13

26 C.F.R. § 301.6651-1(a)6

26 C.F.R. § 301.6651-1(c)(1)..... 7, 19

Other Authorities

Andrew Velarde, *News Analysis: Does the Rise of E-Filing Mean It’s Time to Reexamine Boyle?* 147 TAX NOTES 25 (2015)23

Bryan C. Skarlatos & Christopher M. Ferguson, *Penalties: Reconsidering the “Reliance on Professional” Defense to Delinquency Penalties in the Age of E-Filing*, 14 J. TAX PRAC. & PROC. 9 (2012)23

H&R Block, *Tax Info Center Newsroom, IRS Deadlines and Extensions: Three Things to Know Before the Tax Deadline* (Mar. 15, 2017), <https://www.hrblock.com/tax-center/newsroom/irs/deadlines-and-extensions/three-things-to-know-before-the-tax-deadline/>15

Internal Revenue Manual § 3.30.123.12.2(2) (Jan. 1, 2017).....25

Internal Revenue Service, *Current Year Transcript Availability*, <https://www.irs.gov/individuals/transcript-availability> (last visited Nov. 18, 2017).....17

Internal Revenue Service, *Electronic Tax Administration Advisory Committee, 2016 Annual Report to Congress* (June 2016) 17, 18, 20, 25

Internal Revenue Service, *Electronic Tax Administration Advisory Committee, 2017 Annual Report to Congress* (June 2017) 8, 12, 13, 16, 17

Internal Revenue Service, *Fact Sheet: IRS E-File: A History, FS-2011-10* (June 2011) 7, 9, 12, 13

Internal Revenue Service, *Form 8879, IRS e-file Signature Authorization* (2017)18

Internal Revenue Service, *Form 8948, Preparer Explanation for Not Filing Electronically* (Rev. Sept. 2012)..... 14, 21

Internal Revenue Service, *Frequently Asked Questions: E-file Requirements for Specified Tax Return Preparers (sometimes*

referred to as the e-file mandate), <https://www.irs.gov/e-file-providers/frequently-asked-questions-e-file-requirements-for-specified-tax-return-preparers-sometimes-referred-to-as-the-e-file-mandate> 14, 21

Internal Revenue Service, *Most Tax Return Preparers Must Use IRS e-file*, <https://www.irs.gov/e-file-providers/most-tax-return-preparers-must-use-irs-e-file> 10, 15, 20

Internal Revenue Service, *Pub. 1345, Handbook for Authorized IRS e-file Providers of Individual Income Tax Returns* (Apr. 2014).....25

Internal Revenue Service, *Seven Reasons Taxpayers Should E-file Their Taxes in 2017*, <https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/seven-reasons-taxpayers-should-efile-their-taxes-in-2017>14

Internal Revenue Service, *Tax Help Available for Those Who Still Need to File for 2016*, <https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/tax-help-available-for-those-who-still-need-to-file-for-2016>15

Internal Revenue Service, *Welcome to Get Transcript*, <https://www.irs.gov/individuals/get-transcript>17

Notice 2011-26, 2011-17 I.R.B. 720 7, 8, 13

Rev. Proc. 2007-40, 2007-1 C.B. 1488..... 4, 10, 15, 20
